## MINUTES Regular Meeting City of DeCordova March 12, 2019

Mayor Todd Hall called the Regular Monthly City Council Meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. All councilmembers were present.

INVOCATION: Mayor Pro tem Kathy Murray

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Councilmember Robert McKenzie

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: Councilmember McKenzie moved that the Minutes of the February 12, 2019 Regular Meeting be approved. Seconded by Councilmember Kim Lewis. Unanimously approved.

## MAYOR'S REPORT:

- A) Mayor Hall presented the EMS / VFD report for February 2019.
- B) Mayor Hall announced that the Council had made a donation to the Armor of Hope as requested instead of flowers, in honor of previous Councilmember Marvin Rhea.

## **BUSINESS**:

- A) Mayor Hall reviewed the Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance. Motion to pass the Ordinance was made by Mayor Pro tem Murray, seconded by Councilmember J.Laine Meek. Unanimously approved.
- B) Mayor Hall reviewed the DCBE July 5K Run whose committee has requested financial support. The issue was tabled.
- C) Mayor Hall reviewed the issue of Security Cameras, since the City has received the annual franchise fee payment from United Coop Services. The Council voted in October to budget \$10,000.00 towards the OA Board Security Cameras project. Mayor Pro tem Murray made the motion to add another \$10,000.00 to the purchase of the Security Cameras. Seconded by Councilmember McKenzie. Unanimously approved.
- D) The Treasurer's Report was given by City Secretary/Treasurer, Sylvia Hickey, for the month of February, 2019. The report was accepted.

The next regular City Council meeting will be held on April 16, 2019 in the Tejas Room at 7:00 pm.

A motion was made by Mayor Pro tem Murray and seconded by Councilmember Kim Lewis to adjourn. The motion passed unanimously, and the meeting was adjourned at 7:24 pm.